

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 19-7058

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE: DOMESTIC AIRLINE TRAVEL
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Erica Joan Hashimoto,
Amicus Curiae

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia,
MDL No. 2656, No. 15-mc-01404-CKK
(Hon. Colleen Kollar-Kotelly)

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
M. FRANK BEDNARZ AND THEODORE H. FRANK**

Theodore H. Frank*
Anna St. John
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1629 K Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

*Counsel for Appellants Theodore H. Frank
and M. Frank Bednarz*

October 26, 2020

**Counsel of Record*

Table of Contents

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1).....	v
Statement Regarding Deferred Appendix	vi
Table of Contents.....	vii
Table of Authorities	ix
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Standard of Review	2
Statement of the Issues	2
Statutes and Regulations	3
Statement of the Case	6
A. Class action complaints against four airlines alleging violation of the Sherman Act are consolidated and transferred to the district court.....	6
B. Plaintiffs settle with Southwest and American, and the district court preliminarily approves the settlements.	6
C. Frank and Bednarz object to the settlement and class counsel’s Rule 23(h) request and reserve the right to object to settlement class certification.....	10
D. Plaintiffs respond to objections.....	11
E. After a fairness hearing, the district court approves the settlements.....	12
F. Frank timely appeals and the settling parties move to dismiss his appeal, while the district court does not enter final judgment under Rule 54(b).....	15
G. The Court issues a briefing schedule and appoints amicus curiae to argue in support of jurisdiction.	17
Summary of Argument	18
Argument.....	20
I. The Court may have jurisdiction to decide the appeal; if the Court determines otherwise, it should expressly state that the “final approval order” is not a “final decision” ripe for appeal.	20
A. The Court may have jurisdiction because otherwise the piecemeal MDL settlement process risks depriving Frank of all appeal rights.	20

B.	If the Court does not have jurisdiction, it should expressly state that the district court’s “final approval order” is not a final judgment such that Frank retains his rights to move for reconsideration and appeal.	25
II.	The district court erred as a matter of law by approving settlements without considering the effectiveness of the method of distributing relief to the class as required by Rule 23(e).	26
A.	A district court must consider a plan of distribution and claims processing to properly evaluate settlement fairness.....	27
B.	The district court erred by approving the settlements without considering a proposed distribution plan.....	31
III.	The district court erred by approving a settlement where the class notice failed to disclose material terms of the settlement and class counsel is permitted to divert the entire settlement fund to <i>cy pres</i>	35
A.	The settlement notice violates Rule 23 and class members’ due process rights by failing to disclose material terms before the objection and opt-out deadlines.	36
B.	The settlement cannot be approved and the settlement class cannot be certified because the settlement allows class counsel to divert the entire fund to third parties selected by class counsel.....	38
	Conclusion.....	43
	Certificate of Compliance.....	44
	Certificate of Service	45

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Agnew v. Gov't of the Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 920 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	30
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	29, 40
<i>Bailey v. Potter</i> , 478 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Bills v. TLC Homes</i> , No. 19-cv-148, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186956 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 8, 2020).....	31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	38
<i>Capitol Sprinkler Inspection, Inc. v. Guest Servs.</i> , 630 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	20
<i>In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83480, 2012 WL 3854501 (W.D. Wash. June 15, 2012)	18
<i>Chi v. University of Southern California</i> , No. 2:18-cv-04258, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103436 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2019).....	30
* <i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 37, 38, 41
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	1
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013).....	36
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5838198, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116526 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2012).....	41
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	42
* <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	3, 39, 40, 41
<i>Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC</i> , 17 cv 9554, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131170 (July 24, 2020)	31
* <i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	28
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019)	42
<i>Graff v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	41
<i>Haggart v. Woodley</i> , 809 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	22
<i>Hilsley v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-2335, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16195 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2020).....	27
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	38
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....	29

<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	38, 40
<i>Jackson v. Phillips</i> , 96 Mass. 539 (1867)	39
<i>Johnson v. Rausch, Sturm, Israel, Enerson & Hornik, LLP</i> , 333 F.R.D. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	30
<i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. July 24, 2015)	28
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	29, 40
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs., Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	2
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	39
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	56
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	39, 42
<i>Outlaw v. Airtech Air Conditioning & Heating, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	25
<i>In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 15-md-2670, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28586 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2020).....	31

<i>*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3, 17, 40
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	25
<i>Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2015)	35
<i>Ross v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2017)	32
<i>Se. Fed. Power Customers, Inc. v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27, 29
<i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3224585, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123298 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2013).....	29, 36
<i>United States v. Scantlebury</i> , 921 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 451 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	2

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 6
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 2, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 24, 26, 43

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1407	20
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 3, 18, 33, 35, 36, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	3, 11, 18, 39, 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	3, 18, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	3, 10, 18, 26, 28, 32, 39, 40, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	2, 12, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....	29, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	3, 11, 18, 39, 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	3, 10, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a)	9, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	1, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....	1, 25

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes to 2018 Amendment to Rule 23 Subdivision (e)(2)(C)	27
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1124 (10th ed. 2014)	37

Editorial Board, <i>The Class-Action Con</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 11, 2018).....	11
Estes, Andrea, <i>Critics hit law firms' bills after class-action lawsuits</i> , Boston Globe (Dec. 17, 2016).....	11
4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11:46	29
Final approval criteria—Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii): Distribution method, 4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:53 (5th ed.)	27
Liptak, Adam, <i>When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 13, 2013).....	11
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> §21.62 (2004).....	28
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> §21.312 (2004).....	36
Report of Advisory Committee on Proposed Amendments to Rules of Civil Procedure (1946).....	21
Roberts, Ashley, <i>Law School Gets \$1.1 Million to Fund New Center</i> , GW Hatchet (Dec. 3, 2007).....	11, 42
